I SSN_Redacted

Date | COURT ACTION, ORDERS, ENTRIES
o Plea: Ol Guilty D) Not Guitty [LJ No Contest

Finding on No Contest U] Guilty 0 Not Guilty Cﬁ? 4 C@ OO 5&
Assignme“t: CaSE ND. ............................................
1.
2.
3.
a, CLARK COUNTY MUNICIPAL COURT
5. -
. OF
. SPRINGFIELD , OHIO

Waiver to Trial Time Filed, —_— ————

Request for Pre-Trial Hearing Filed. ) o — ———

Jury Demand Filed,

ENTRY - MISDEMEANOR THE STATE OF OHIO

$ Bond Forfeited | vs. |
Bench Warrant Ordered. Bond Set At $

Trial By: O Court O Jury [ Defendant Found: JERRY D'_ VARNEY

00 Guilty [ Not Guilty 614 Weinland St.

Defendant having Pleaded or Changed Plea New Carl I.SIE: OH 45344-

O No Contest and found - - 2578

The Court therefore imposes the following sentence: W/M - 600/190 - BRO/BRO

Fine $ and costs

?-1 ) CHARGE: Violating Protection Order Or

ai

Consent Agreement

In violation of Section 2919.27(A)(1) of the Ohio

Revised Code. |
ENTRY - FELONY
Defendant Having Appeared and Entered:; PENALTY:
00 NoPlea [ NotGuilty
n _ First Degree Misdemeanor
Preliminary Hearing: O Held O Waived 2 e
Six (6) M P R
(6) on}hs and/or Tmm N2
$1 ,000.00 Fine 1| e - o
Z>  m 1]
L TU. Ny e
| i f’-‘_:::ﬂ o g
(] Defendant Indicted by the ' lt_;t aw o 1
1 The Court Binds Defendant to the ﬂ Q:.) —= {"‘";
Clark County Grand Jury. .;CZ”; P Fi ':J -
~ = ;: P~

Date of Arrest: 2/23/2024 12:00:00AM
Date of Arraignment:

Attorney: |
A ddrese Bond Posted - Cash - Surety
Telephone No.; Amo_unt:

iizta.f/ GCr llarrant




77
| PENALTY: "Db,:-u’fi I Sl C9* K/I%:’

{

Criminal Complaint Clark County Municipal Court

THE STATE OF OHIO sg- IN THE CLARK COUNTY MUNICIPAL 50 East Columbia Street
CLARK COUNTY " COURT OF CLARK COUNTY, OHIO Springfield, Ohio 45502
| (937) 328-3725 -
Defendant:
JERRY D. VARNEY Victim: For Court Use Only

614 Weinland St. |
New Carlisle, OH 45344- '

DOB: June 19, 1991 Location of Occurrence:
SSAN; *¥** _¥xx_97578 Court Case# -CR - -
W/M - 600/190 - BRO/BRO BCI&I ITN Number:

Criminal Charge Law Enforcement Case Number: 24-CCSO00003815

Violating Protection Order Or Consent Agreement

Complaint By Individual:

Before me, a Notary Public for the State of Ohio, a Peace Officer authorized to administer oaths or Clerk of the Clark
County Municipal Court of Springfield, Ohio came DEPUTY B. BALLENTINE who being duly sworn states that on or
about February 23, 2024, one JERRY VARNEY In the Township of Bethel, County of Clark, State of Ohio did:
recklessly violate the terms'of a protection order issued or consent agreement approved pursuant to section 2919.26 or

3113.31 of the Revised Code.

TO WIT:

Defendant did knowing violate protection order #24DP0038 by communicating messages to the protected party by means of

electronic telecommunication.
In violation of Section 2919.27(A)(1) of the Ohio Revised Code.

First Degree Misdemeanor : Complainant: Deputy B. Ballentine
Six (6) Months and/or

$1,000.00 Fine

Sworn to and subscribed before me by the

g(ﬁ'ump!afnanr on Febry 3,2024

Notary Public/Authorized Peace
| Officer/Clerk of Court

,ﬁ(Cnurl Copy Obefendant Copy DOReturn Copy OExtra Copy

Court Date:
Request for Warrant



Law Enforcement Arrest Report

Name: Race:| Gender;| Height{ Weight:| Hair: | Eyes: |Build: Case Number:
VARNEY, Jerry D. W [M 600 | 190 |BRO BRO 24-CCS000003815
D.0.B. Age at time of offense: SSN: FBI#: BCl#: ITN#;
06/19/1991 | 32 Years 8 Months * * * . * *_2578
Address: Phone; P.O.B. (City & State):
614 Weinland St. New Carlisle, OH 45344- 937-591-6467 | Unknown
Arresting Agency: Date/Time of Arrest: On Probation: [ Yes M yes, P.O's Name
2/23/2024 12:00:00AM | OnParcle: [ o
Location of Occurrence / Arrest / Both; Township or County: Driver's License #: Driver's License State
614 Weinland St. Bethel Township OH
Employment: Employment Address: Employment Phone;
» OH

Vehicle License #: Vehicle State:| Vehicle License Type: Vehicle Year: | Vehicle Make: Vehicle Model: Vehicle Style:
Vehicle Color: Vehicle VIN #: Vehicle Identifiers:

Affiant: Transporting Officers: Badge/Unit #:

Deputy B. Ballentine

‘ SR 2 48 e S Coe CHARGE{S} AT TIME OF ARREST - CODE NUMBER - PENALTY T SR T L RIS

VIOLATING PROTECTION ORDER OR CONSENT AGREEMENT - 2919.27(A)(1) - M1
Defendant did knowing violate protection order #24DP0038 by communicating messages to the protected party by means of
electronic telecommunication.

Victig: [lSick  |Treated by: [ Refused | Transferred to [J Squad |Hospital: [ community Doctor:
NA [ Injured [Dsquad [] Hospitat {Hospital by: [ r.o.v. OO Mercy [0 Other L

Victim Description of Sickness/Injury/Condition;

D Infoxicated

‘)AEE)Qee: [ sick Treated by: [J Refused |Transferred to [ Squa¢ |Hospital: [J Community Doctor;

NA [ Injured [Osquad [J Wospitat |Hospital by: [ pr.o.v. L[] Mercy [0 other
Arrestee Description of Sickness/Injury/Condition:
U Intoxicated
Arrestee Juvenile? Parent/Legal Guardian Name & Address:

Arrested Juvenile [] Placed in DH [] Released to Parent Parents [ By Arvesting Officer [J By Dispatcher Date Notified:
DiSpﬂSiliDl‘lf D TFaken to HQ D Other Notifted: D By Transfer Oicer D By D'H Personnel D Other

Witnesses:

Deputy B. Ballentine 120 N. Fountain Ave. Springfield, OH 45502- 937-328-2560

Heather Dean 614 Weinland St. New Carlisle, OH 45344- | | 937-470-7954

Crash [0 Yes | Was OH1 [ Yes [Arrestee have [ Yo |Did Affiant [ ves |If not, who Vehicle [ Yes
occur? O No | completed? Ul Mo |insurance? [ No |witness driving? [0 No |witnessed driving? searched? [J No
Vehicle {1 IMP | If no one witnessed driving, how is exact U NA | DUI Impaired Driver [ ves
Disposttion: [ rTO |time of vehicle operation established? Report prepared? [ na [J No
Vehicle held [ Yes | Arrestee make Oves | Did Arrestee make 4 Yes - [ Written Statement [0 verbwl Written summaries of [] Yes
for prints? [0 No | admission of guilt? [No statement? [] No [] Taped Audio Statement [oOmer______________ | statements prepared? [ nNe
Arrestee identified(] Yes __ [J PhotoArray  [] Affiant Witnessed Crime ~ [Photos of ~ [] Yes  Photos taken by: Scene processed] Yes |Physical evidence [J Yes
by Witness? O No [ Line-Up [ AtScene [J Taken back to Scene | Scenelvictim? [ No for prints? 1 No |at scene? [ No
Property Receipt Copy of receiptor [J Yes [J NA _

#: inventory attached? [J No - If no, list property:

Were any physical or mental examinations or scientifif] Yes - If yes, please specify {JLab Request Attached
tests conducted in connection with this case? ] No

Signature of Officer(s): - , Supervisor Signature: Signature Book-In: | Book-In Date/Time:

tl . - -

Date Printed: 2/23/2024



Clark County Municipal Court

50 East Columbia Street Law Enforcement Arrest Report
Springfield, Ohio 45502 Probable Cause Affidavit
(937) 328-37235 Case Number:
24-CCS0O00003815
The State of Ohio <. Court Case # CR-
Clark County

The Affiant, Deputy B. Ballentine , being first sworn, says there is probable cause to believe the
defendant, Jerry D. Varney , committed an offense based on the summary of facts below:

Your Honor,

BWCR # 77 and #86

On 2/19/2024 at 1121 hours,

Reportee - | wanted speak to deputies in reference to her ex-boyfriend and father of her
three {(3) children, Jerry Varney changing a profile photograph on both his google email / instant
messenger and his XBOX account to pictures that she firmly believes are hidden messages to her and
her children, who are protected from Jerry Varney under TPO: #24DP0038.

stated that she has eliminated all contact from Jerry. But she has in her google email /
instant messenger account his email account and messages at plain view from prior to filing for a
protecting order. Ms. Dean stated that she had noticed his profile photograph had changed and has
continued to changed since after filing for a protection order. She further advised that prior to the
protection order he had not changed either profile photograph in three (3) years. She also further

explained that the profile photographs were photographed comments that she believes are direct
messages from Jerry.

Messages such as:

"Happy Valentine's Day, Love you Always and Forever"

"Happy Valentine's Day, Love you always and forever, you are appreciated"
"l promised | would always take care of U, I'm going too"

"1 would never fet you go no matter how bad the situation is"

" I want u, ] want us, | want it all with u only”

"Don’t give up on us baby, | will never quit on you, your my world and all | wanna do is give you the love
and attention that you deserve"

"When we first met ] accepted you and everything that came with you, | promised you | would always

provide and care for you and | meant that so therefore, it is my duty to take care of you for the rest of
our lives. | love you always and forever"

Printed on: 2/23/2024 Page Number: 1




| explained that her two younger children have an XBOX in their room which they use from
entertainment applications such as Youtube TV, Netflix, Disney+, etc. Ms. Dean stated that it was her
understanding that she should not change her or her children's daily routine for example, the use of TV
and XBOX. =~ stated that her children's XBOX is signed into Jerry Varney XBOX user account.
She described her routine is that the XBOX is always signed and being able to use Youtube TV for the
children to be able to watch certain programs. With this being said,  feels that her protection
order is being violated because like the email / instant messenger she noticed that Jerry had changed
his XBOX profile photograph to a picture of a hidden but direct message to her and her children. She
describes Jerry as trying to be clever, thinking law enforcement won't see this as a violation.

stated that she took pictures on her phone of these hidden messages and profile changes,

which she will forward to my email. | advised Ms. Dean that | will communicate with the Prosecutor’s
Office and Sgt. Jones (Victim Advocate) about charges.

On 2/23/2024 at 0700 hours,

After returning to start my work week, | received emails form both Sgt. Jones (CCS0) and the

reportee / victim | In those emails were the photographs | had requested from n the
day | took the initial report. After collecting my evidence, | believe this is a violation o

protection order #24DP0038 which was served to Jerry Varney on 1/31/2024 1659 hours by Deputy
Hartsell (CCSO).

At this time, a request for warrant for one {1) count violating a protection order will be filed. Jerry

Varney was found to have no prior conviction of violation of protection order. Photographs will be
uploaded and submitted to the EDO uploads.

Defendant:
Jerry D. Vamey

Further Affiant Sayeth Not. ) @ 2: ;t ’77 |

Affiant Slg nature
L22 dﬂd-—fﬂ A (,337)
Afranmddress & Phone 31¢-2%560

Offi cerfClerk of Court

Printed on: 2/23/2024 Page Number: 2




F

"' Witness List

Law Enforcement Case Number:

24-CCS0O000038135 2/23/2024
Name Address Home Phone  Witness Stmt
DEAN, Heather N. 614 Weinland St., New Carlisle, OH 45344- 937-470-7954
BALLENTINE, Deputy B, 120 N.Fountain Ave., Springfield, OH 45502- 937-328-2560
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